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MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT      

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
517-263-0741 
RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 22, 2016 
6:00 PM – Board Room 
 
 

** AGENDA ** 
 

1) CONSENT AGENDA 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

B. ACCEPTANCE OF REPORTS 

C. APPROVAL OF BILLS/REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

2) HIRING OF SECONDARY TEACHER – GREG LAMBERT 

3) FMLA/DISABILITY/MATERNITY LEAVE – ERICA ADAMS 



Madison School District 
Board of Education 
Special Board Meeting – Board Room 
August 8, 2016 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Members Present: Kyle Ehinger, Natasha Manchester, Julie Ramos, Nancy Roback, 
Dana Pink, Mark Swinehart, Ruben Villegas 
 
Members Absent: N/A 
 
Other Guests: Ryan Rowe, Marisa Ramos, Laura Parra 
 
Public Comment: Laura Parra spoke on behalf of progress at the former Red Door tavern. 
The former bar, located at 2471 East Maumee Street, will become a new center for 
community and culture. The name of the center will be the Sunnyside Cultural and 
Historical Center for Peace and Justice. Laura also spoke of potential events and a series 
of activities including a Latino Youth Leadership Conference that may take place 
throughout Hispanic Heritage Month. 
 
Correspondence/Communication: N/A 
 
A motion was made by Mark Swinehart, and supported by Julie Ramos, that the minutes 
of the July 18, 2016 regular meeting be approved; and that the list of monthly statements 
totaling $82,187.12 for the General Fund and for Building & Site Sinking Fund be 
approved for payment. 
 
Ayes 7       Nays 0         Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Kyle Ehinger, and supported by Natasha Manchester, that the 
lowest responsible bid of $178,870.00 for Exterior Wall Modifications be awarded to ACP 
of Lenawee.  
 
Ayes 7       Nays 0         Motion Carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:38 p.m.  
 

Respectfully submitted,  
  
  
          ________________________________________  

         Secretary, Board of Education  

 

 
 

 



SPI                                                                                                         PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 08/19/2016                                      MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT                               VENCHK11
TIME: 14:09:58                                             CHECK REGISTER                                   ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/17

     FUND - 11 - GENERAL FUND

 CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT   DATE ISSUED --------------VENDOR--------------  ACCT     -------DESCRIPTION-------            AMOUNT

 21550        9101        08/22/16    2790     ADRIAN PLUMBING & HEATING  4120     MAIN BOILER ROOM                     195.00
 21550        9101        08/22/16    2790     ADRIAN PLUMBING & HEATING  5980     WATER RETURN                         592.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            787.00

 21551        9101        08/22/16    25912    THE DAILY TELEGRAM         3610     BID AD                               118.75

 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     151157 WHITEBOARD ERASER               2.98
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     151157 WHITEBOARD ERASER               1.49
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     151295  WHITE GLUE, GALLO              8.49
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     15309560 151157 WHITEBOAR              2.98
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     153205  16227600  TAPE, M              8.90
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     3/4" ROLL OF MASKING TAPE             21.36
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     81505 151157 EXPO WHITEBO              2.98
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI              7.95
 21552        9101        08/22/16    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5110     WHITE GLUE 151291                       .79
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                             57.92

 21553        9101        08/22/16    30258    EDGENUITY                  3450     CONCURRENT USER LICENSES           8,100.00

 21554        9101        08/22/16    31225    EPS LITERACY & INTERVENTI  5114     EXPLODE THE CODE 3 1/2                47.00
 21554        9101        08/22/16    31225    EPS LITERACY & INTERVENTI  5114     ITEM #7801 EXPLODE THE CO             46.00
 21554        9101        08/22/16    31225    EPS LITERACY & INTERVENTI  5114     ITEM #7803 EXPLODE THE CO             46.00
 21554        9101        08/22/16    31225    EPS LITERACY & INTERVENTI  5114     ITEM #7809 EXPLODE THE CO             46.00
 21554        9101        08/22/16    31225    EPS LITERACY & INTERVENTI  5114     ITEM #7810 EXPLODE THE CO             46.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            231.00

 21555        9101        08/22/16    34283    FIRST AGENCY               3990     EL STUDENT INSUR                     553.00
 21555        9101        08/22/16    34283    FIRST AGENCY               3990     HS STUDENT INSUR                     276.50
 21555        9101        08/22/16    34283    FIRST AGENCY               3990     MS STUDENT INSUR                     276.50
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,106.00

 21556        9101        08/22/16    41975    HANDWRITING WITHOUT TEARS  5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             27.72
 21556        9101        08/22/16    41975    HANDWRITING WITHOUT TEARS  5110     LETTERS AND NUMBER FOR ME            277.20
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            304.92

 21557        9101        08/22/16    46576    HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY   5210     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI            210.80
 21557        9101        08/22/16    46576    HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY   5210     ON CORE ALGEBRA 1 STUDENT            650.00
 21557        9101        08/22/16    46576    HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY   5210     ON CORE ALGEBRA 2 STUDENT            715.00
 21557        9101        08/22/16    46576    HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY   5210     ON CORE GEOMETRY STUDENT             650.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          2,225.80

 21558        9101        08/22/16    47396    IMPREST FUND               3120     PD DANI & ABBY                       360.00
 21558        9101        08/22/16    47396    IMPREST FUND               5121     PLTW LODGING                         610.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            970.00

 21559        9101        08/22/16    51540    KIRK J STUBBS MD PLLC      3192     DRIVER EXAMS                         400.00

 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     TAXES COLLECTED                    1,236.83
 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     TAXES COLLECTED                       77.24
 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     TAXES COLLECTED                      879.69
 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     EL NB 2OF2                           241.66
 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     HS NB 2OF2                           241.68
 21560        9101        08/22/16    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     MS NB 2OF2                           241.66
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          2,918.76

 21561        9101        08/22/16    60021    MAP OF THE MONTH           5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             14.00
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 21561        9101        08/22/16    60021    MAP OF THE MONTH           5110     UNITED STATES OF AMERICA             225.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            239.00

 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-137948-4 EVERYDA            617.97
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-138321-4 EVERYDA          2,920.05
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-138322-1 EVERYDA          3,028.20
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-138326-9 EVERYDA          3,028.20
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-138327-6 EVERYDA          3,136.35
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-02-138573-7 EVERYDA          2,703.75
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     978-0-07-604585-3 EVERYDA            340.50
 21562        9101        08/22/16    57735    MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION      5210     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI          1,208.59
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                         16,983.61

 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5114     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB             50.00
 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5110     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB            274.95
 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5112     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB            300.00
 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5120     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB            500.00
 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5110     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB          1,774.05
 21563        9101        08/22/16    69351    NCS PEARSON                5990     CUSTOMER #13102 AIMWPCSUB          2,600.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          5,499.00

 21564        9101        08/22/16    68780    NEOLA, INC.                4220     ANNUAL MAINT FEE1617                 650.00

 21565        9101        08/22/16    70995    PEARSON EDUCATION          5210     AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 1             976.05
 21565        9101        08/22/16    70995    PEARSON EDUCATION          5210     AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE II            891.00
 21565        9101        08/22/16    70995    PEARSON EDUCATION          5210     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI            130.69
 21565        9101        08/22/16    70995    PEARSON EDUCATION          5210     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI            125.96
 21565        9101        08/22/16    70995    PEARSON EDUCATION          5210     PRENTICE HALL PSYCHOLOGY           1,799.40
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          3,923.10

 21566        9101        08/22/16    72220    PERFORMANCE AUTO OF ADRIA  5730     ALTERNATOR - VAN                     122.82

 21567        9101        08/22/16    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     B2150 B2151 MS COPIER                  6.82
 21567        9101        08/22/16    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     B2150 B2151 MS COPIER                334.20
 21567        9101        08/22/16    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     A5986 EL COPIER                      268.52
 21567        9101        08/22/16    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     A5986 EL COPIER                        5.48
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            615.02

 21568        9101        08/22/16    72652    PETTY CASH                 5990     KEY BLANK                             14.16
 21568        9101        08/22/16    72652    PETTY CASH                 5910     LATCHKEY COLLECTION                   11.63
 21568        9101        08/22/16    72652    PETTY CASH                 5910     POSTAGE                                2.20
 21568        9101        08/22/16    72652    PETTY CASH                 5990     REIMBURSE TO BAL                     105.33
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            133.32

 21569        9101        08/22/16    73950    PREMIER SCHOOL AGENDAS     5110     1343337 TRADITIONAL AGEND          1,088.00
 21569        9101        08/22/16    73950    PREMIER SCHOOL AGENDAS     5110     1499715 COVER CUSTOM LAMI             21.25
 21569        9101        08/22/16    73950    PREMIER SCHOOL AGENDAS     5110     1500378 CUSTOM HANDBOOK P            365.50
 21569        9101        08/22/16    73950    PREMIER SCHOOL AGENDAS     5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             99.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,573.75

 21570        9101        08/22/16    79704    SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES       5210     LET'S FIND OUT                       647.90
 21570        9101        08/22/16    79704    SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES       5210     SCHOLASTIC NEWS                    1,470.18
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          2,118.08

 21571        9101        08/22/16    80189    SCHOOL OUTFITTERS          6410     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI            485.76
 21571        9101        08/22/16    80189    SCHOOL OUTFITTERS          6410     LNT-118-CSW STRUCTURE SER          1,155.20
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                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,640.96

 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     11011 CIRCLE BRIGHT BLUE              11.94
 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     11012 CIRCLE BRIGHT GREEN             11.94
 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     11013 CIRCLE BRIGHT ORANG             11.94
 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     11015 CIRCLE BRIGHT RED               11.94
 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     11016 CIRCLE BRIGHT YELLO             11.94
 21572        9101        08/22/16    83322    SITSPOTS                   5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI              5.95
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                             65.65

 21573        9101        08/22/16    94688    WHITCHER PLUMBING & HEATI  4120     CONCESSIONS                          570.39

     TOTAL FUND                                                                                                      51,354.85

     TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                    51,354.85



Superintendent’s Report 
August 22, 2016 

 

I. Latchkey – Raquel Ybarra (Oral Report) 

Raquel will provide an update regarding Latchkey services (before and after school 
care) at Madison. She will provide an update regarding status of the program as 
well as information pertaining to transitioning to online payment and proposed 
movement towards a flat fee for parents in 2017-18 who choose this option for 
their child(ren). Raquel will provide information regarding how the Latchkey 
operates, and how transitioning to a flat rate and online payments can help parents 
and the District operate in the most effective and efficient manner possible. 

 

II. Hiring of Secondary Mathematics Teacher – Greg Lambert (Action Item) 

Kristin will have information to share regarding our recommendation to hire Greg 
Lambert to the instructional staff at Madison. Kristin and I recommend the Board 
approve the hire of Greg as a secondary math teacher at Madison.  

 

III. FMLA/Disability/Maternity Leave – Erica Adams (Action Item) 

As you are aware, Erica and her husband are the proud parents of twins, who 
decided to arrive earlier than expected. Erica has requested an additional 
FMLA/Disability/Maternity Leave from May 30, 2016 through December 31, 2016 to 
care for the twins. I recommend the Board approve this FMLA/Disability leave 
request. 

 

IV. School Board & Stakeholder Workshop (Information Item) 

The School Board & Stakeholder Workshop will occur Thursday, August 25, 2016 
from 4:30 – 8:00 p.m. in the HS/MS Media Center. Dinner will be served from 4:30 
– 5:00. This year’s workshop will focus on three of the six Strategic Planning Goals. 
They are: 

Student Achievement, Facilities/Maintenance, and Educational Opportunities and 
Fiscal Responsibility. 

 

I. Student Achievement 

Madison School District will ensure that all students achieve at a high level. 



Data Driven Decision-Making - Faculty will illustrate how supports and interventions 
are provided when data indicates that a student, throughout their pre-K through 
12th grade experience - is not achieving at a high level. 

 

II. Facilities/Maintenance 

Madison School District will create a five-year facility maintenance plan to address 
infrastructure/maintenance issues. 

Strategic Five-Year Facility Maintenance Plan – Administration and Supervisors will 
provide an update on aspects of the District’s Strategic Five-Year Facility 
Maintenance Plan. A walk–through to view aspects of additions and enhancements 
will occur. 

 

III. Educational Opportunities and Fiscal Responsibility 

Madison School District will evaluate and enhance opportunities for students while 
maintaining a responsible fund balance. 

Curriculum and Programming – Faculty will present a comprehensive look at 
Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) curriculum and 
programming offered to students who attend Madison Schools. 

 

Ryan Rowe 

Superintendent 

 

 



Board Report 

HS Principals Report – Kristin Thomas 

August 22nd, 2016 

 

I. Professional Development – This summer has provided many of our teachers the 

opportunity to continue their professional growth. Professional Development opportunities 

that our teachers participated in include: 

 UbD Units of Study – The English, Math, Science, English, and Sophomore Seminar 

teachers all spent time over the summer developing curriculum.  

 AP Training – Bill Wilharms, Robynn Wolf, and Nick Whiteley attended week‐long AP 

Institutes this summer for AP World History, AP Language & Composition, & AP 

Calculus. 

 PLTW Institute – Katie McGormley attended training to become certified to teach 

our Medical Interventions course. In addition, Katie served as an instructor and led 

PD for other teachers working to become certified to teach PLTW Biomed courses. 

 Yearbook – Angela Tedora will be teaching our yearbook courses beginning this year 

and attended a 3 day training sponsored by Jostens. 

 

II. New Hire – As you know, Mike Griffin submitted his resignation two weeks ago which left us 

needing to fill a position that was ¾ Math and ¼ History. Initially, we recognized that we 

may not be able to find a quality candidate that had both Math and History certification, but 

apparently luck was in our favor! I am excited to recommend Gregory Lambert for the 
